The Company’s LIBOR cash flow hedging relationships extend beyond the anticipated cessation
date for IBOR.  However, there is uncertainty about when and how replacement may occur with
respect to the relevant hedged items and hedging instruments.  Such uncertainty may impact the
hedging relationship.  The Company applies the amendments to FRS 109 issued in December
2019 to those hedging relationships directly affected by IBOR reform.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments, as
reported to the management, was as follows:

 Nominal amount
 2021 2020
 US$ US$
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities  226,733,954 247,986,042
Effect of interest rate swaps  (8,590,319) (12,614,561)
 218,143,635 235,371,481

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 US$ US$ US$ US$

31 March 2021
Variable rate instruments 2,267,340 (2,267,340) – –
Interest rate swap – – 2,733,699 (2,794,241)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 2,267,340 (2,267,340) 2,733,699 (2,794,241)

31 March 2020
Variable rate instruments 2,479,860 (2,479,860) – –
Interest rate swap – – 4,721,667 (4,802,979)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 2,479,860 (2,479,860) 4,721,667 (4,802,979)

Tata Chemicals International Pte. Ltd.
Financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2021

 FS39

Hedge accounting

Cash flow hedges

At 31 March, the Company held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in
interest rates.

  Maturity

Interest rate

(%) Within 1 year
Between 1 to 5

years
More than 5

years
  US$ US$ US$
2021
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps (IRS)
- Float-to-fixed 2.597% – 200,000,000 –

2020
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps (IRS)
- Float-to-fixed 2.597% – 200,000,000 –